
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda 
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board 
 

Monday, 4 September 2023 at 5.00 pm 
At Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
  
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
2   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members to declare any interests in matters to be 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

 

 
3   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 
July 2023 as a correct record. 
 

5 - 10 

 
4   Additional Items of Business 

 
To determine whether there are any additional 
items of business which, by reason of special 
circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
5   Sandwell Winter Booklet 

 
To consider and comment on the draft Sandwell 
Winter Booklet. 
 

11 - 32 

 
6   Public Health Towns Plan 

 
To consider and comment on the Public Health 

33 - 126 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

Prevention Towns Plan. 
  

7   Tracking and Monitoring of Scrutiny Actions 
and Recommendations 
 
To monitor progress on the Board’s 
recommendations. 
 

127 - 132 

 
8   Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
Standing item to consider the work programme of 
the Board and the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

133 - 140 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Shokat Lal 
Chief Executive 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 
Distribution 
Councillor E M Giles (Chair) 
Councillors Tipper, M Allcock, Dunn, S Gill, Johnston, Kalebe-Nyamongo, 
Millar, Muflihi, Uppal and Williams 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 2

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

Page 3

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

Page 4



 
 

 
 
 

 

Minutes of  
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board  

 
17 July 2023 at 5.07pm 

Council Chamber, Sandwell Council House 
 
Present:  Councillor E M Giles (Chair); 

Councillors Tipper, Millar, Johnston, Kalebe-Nyamongo, 
Uppal, S S Gill and Dunn   

 
Also Present: Liann Brookes-Smith (Interim Director of Public Health), 

Maura Flynn (Sexual Health Project Manager), Johane 
Gandiwa (Committee and Constitutional Lead Officer) and 
Anthony Lloyd (Democratic Services Officer). 

 
 
12/23  Apologies for Absence 
  

An apology was received from Councillor M Allcock. 
 
 
13/23  Declarations of Interest 
  

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

14/23  Urgent Additional Items of Business 
 
There were no urgent additional items of business. 
 
 

15/23 Toward
[...]
ttings. The “Treat” aim was to ensure 
that rapid initiation of treatment following diagnosis was in place to 
obtain an undetectable viral load. The “Retain” action ensured that 
robust processes and support were in place to ensure people who 
lived with HIV remain in care locally or had been successfully 
transferred elsewhere. 
 
Following questions from members, the following responses were 
provided:- 
 

Page 6



 
 

• Although officers were aware that GPs were extremely busy, 
some GPs had responded positively to offering HIV tests and 
some had begun testing already; 

• Work was underway to investigate why a good portion of HIV 
tests had not been returned in comparison to other STI tests; 

• Younger people requesting C cards would be safeguarded to 
ensure that they were being used in a safe manner with full 
consent; 

• Officers would investigate raising awareness of HIV in 
schools however, members were minded that HIV 
awareness was relevant to all age groups. 

 
Officers were thanked for their attendance and hard work. 
 
 

16/23 Joint Health Scrutiny Arrangements 
 
The re-establishment of joint working arrangements with 
Birmingham City Council enabled both Councils to scrutinise 
health matters that were relevant to both areas. The Local 
Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health 
Scrutiny) Regulations 2013 mandated local authorities to appoint 
joint committees where a relevant NHS body or health service 
provider consulted more than one local authority’s health scrutiny 
function about substantial reconfiguration proposals. 
 

Resolved: -  
 

(1) that the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee arrangements 
for scrutiny of matters affecting the Sandwell and West 
Birmingham area are re-established with Birmingham 
City Council; 

 
(2) that the following members of the Health and Adult 

Social Care Scrutiny Board be appointed to the Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee with 
Birmingham City Council - Councillors E M Giles, 
Dunn, Millar, Johnston and Kalebe Nyamongo. 

 
 
 

Page 7



 
 

17/23 Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board Work 
Programme 2023/24 

 
 The relevant Director(s) were invited to attend a training and work 

programming session on 12 June 2023 for overview and scrutiny 
members. This included an overview of the services, key issues 
and priorities relevant to the Board’s terms of reference.  A list of 
items had been identified during the year for scrutiny and pre-
decision scrutiny. 

 
 Additionally, the Board were reminded of the on-going Social 

Isolation and Loneliness Scrutiny Review that had started in the 
2022-23 municipal year. The Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Board agreed at its meeting on 28 March 2023 to 
continue the review into the 2023-24 municipal year (minute no. 
11/23). Members were asked if they wished to establish a working 
group to continue the review. 

 
Resolved: -  

 
(1) That the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 

Board Work Programme 2023/24 is approved 
 

(2) That the following members of the Health and Adult 
Social Care Scrutiny Board establish a working 
group to continue the Social Isolation and 
Loneliness Scrutiny review – Councillors Millar, 
Tipper, E M Giles, Dunne, Gill and Kalebe-
Nyamongo. 

 

 

18/23 Cabinet Forward Plan 
 

The Cabinet forward plan was noted by the Board. 
 
 

19/23 Scrutiny Action Tracker 
 
 The Scrutiny Action Tracker was noted by the Board. 

 
 

Page 8



 
 

20/23 Minutes 
 
 Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2022 

are approved as a correct record. 
 

    Meeting ended at 6.16pm  
 
  Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk  

Page 9

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

Report to Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Board 
 
 

4 September 2023 
 

Subject: Sandwell Winter Booklet 

Director: Interim Director of Public Health 
Liann Brookes-Smith 

Contact Officer: Interim Director of Public Health 
Liann Brookes-Smith 

 
1 Recommendations 
 
1.1 That the Board considers and comments upon the draft Sandwell Winter 

Booklet. 
 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1  Public health provide a vast array of services and offers within the 

community. The community, wider Council departments and Councillors 
are not always aware of everything that is available in their town, or 
across Sandwell and how to access them. The Sandwell Winter Booklet 
aims to provide residents with information on health and social care and 
what is on offer within the borough.   

 
3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  
 

 

Best start in life for children and young people 
Making health and social care information more clear and 
visible enables residents to take full advantage of Sandwell’s 
resources to improve the lives of Children living in Sandwell. 

 

People live well and age well 
The proposed booklet facilitates and displays information for 
residents regarding essential services that promote health 
and well-being.  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Strong resilient communities 
By providing up-to-date and accurate information to 
Sandwell’s communities, the Council can encourage active 
ageing, enhance quality of life and foster a sense of 
belonging. 

 

Quality homes in thriving neighbourhoods 
Communities can obtain vital information on their rights, 
welfare support and what can be utilised to their homes are 
equipped to support healthy and safe living. 

 

A strong and inclusive economy 
The Winter Booklet provides information that will enable 
people to avoid and battle illness more efficiently to ensure 
that residents can continue to work and so that demand for 
services is at manageable levels.  

 

A connected and accessible Sandwell  
The Sandwell Booklet aims to connect residents, improving 
social inclusion and seamless access to essential services.  

 
4 Context and Key Issues 
 
4.1 Public Health commission a vast array of programmes across the life 

course. From support in early pregnancy, Healthy Sandwell support to 
strength and stability programmes in older age.  

 
4.2 The Sandwell Winter Booklet aims to advise residents on a wide range 

of topics ranging from the cost of living, healthy lifestyles, cold 
prevention, vaccination programmes and primary care. 

 
5 Implications 
 

Resources: Staffing time to produce the winter booklet.  

Legal and 
Governance: 

The booklet will need to be up-to-date to ensure that 
the details remain correct for those using the 
information contained within it.  

Risk: The booklet will need to be up-to-date to ensure that 
the details remain correct for those using the 
information contained within it. 

Equality: Sharing the booklet will improve uptake and 
awareness of public health programmes available. 
This will mean over time we can ensure that all 

Page 12



 

residents are able to access the services and get the 
right offer that fits.  

Health and 
Wellbeing: 

The visibility of services will improve awareness, 
uptake, impacts on the community and good 
outcomes for health and wellbeing.  

Social Value: The visibility of services will improve awareness, 
uptake, impacts on the community and good 
outcomes for health and wellbeing for all, improving 
the social value of the Public Health offer overall.  

Climate 
Change: 

No implications arising. 

Corporate 
Parenting: 

The visibility of services will improve awareness, 
uptake, impacts on the community and good 
outcomes for health and wellbeing for children 
supported by the council.  

 
 
6 Appendices 
 
 Appendix 1 - Draft Sandwell Winter Booklet 
 
7. Background Papers 
 
 None 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Sandwell Winter Leaflet copy  

IF USING IMAGERY ADD INSERT PICTURE OF.... WITH THE ARTICLE, ALONG WITH A 
CAPTION AND PLACE IMAGE IN THE IMAGE FOLDER. INCLUDE ALT TEXT FOR IMAGES 
FOR ONLINE VERSIONS.   
[...]
c Health 

Prevention towns plan. 
 
2 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
2.1  Public Health provides a vast array of services and offers within the 

community. The community, wider Council departments and Councillors 
are not always aware of everything that is available in their town, or 
across Sandwell and how to access them. The Public Health Towns 
Plan is a piece of work to elevate the awareness of the programmes and 
improve outcomes for Sandwell residents.   

 
3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  
 

 

Best start in life for children and young people 
The public health report presents a comprehensive town plan 
designed to share the public health offer for the best start in 
life for our community's children. Making this offer more 
clear, improving visibility, uptake and opportunities for 
integration of prenatal care, early education, nutrition, 
immunisation, parental support, mental health services, 
secure environments, and early intervention measures. The 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



 

report underscores the commitment to laying a strong 
foundation for children's long-term health and overall well-
being. 

 

People live well and age well 
Through a systematic layout of wellness resources, 
recreational spaces, community offer to stay active, mental 
health support and community support hubs, the plan 
facilitates easy access for residents to essential services that 
promote health and well-being.  

 

Strong resilient communities 
By mapping out accessible service points for community 
assets, faith sector programmes, voluntary sector offer for 
mental health the plan ensures convenience and inclusivity 
for all community members. This approach encourages 
active ageing, enhances quality of life, and fosters a sense of 
belonging. 

 

Quality homes in thriving neighbourhoods 
By mapping out accessible service points for community to 
access vital information on their rights, welfare support and 
legal advice the plan shows residents where they can turn to 
for advice on housing issues and affordability of their home.  

 

A strong and inclusive economy 
By mapping out accessible service points for community to 
access support, stay active, maintain their mental health, 
increase their English language, check their health we 
support the community to stay well and in work.  

 

A connected and accessible Sandwell  
This approach of sharing all services by town fosters an 
approach to viability, connecting residents, improving, social 
inclusion, and seamless access to essential services.  

 
4 Context and Key Issues 
 
4.1 Public Health commissions a vast array of programmes across the life 

course. From support in early pregnancy, Healthy Sandwell support to 
strength and stability programmes in older age.  
 

4.2 The community, wider Council departments and Councillors are not 
always aware of everything that is available in their town, or across 
Sandwell and how to access them. The Public Health Towns plan is a 
piece of work to elevate the awareness of the programmes and improve 
outcomes for Sandwell residents.  

Page 34



 

4.3 This town plan will be shared with all members of the council, all 
directorates, wider partners such as the Place-based Partnership and 
Primary Care Networks.  

 
4.4 This is the first stage in a piece of work to increase impacts from Public 

health services, review when needs are not being met by the services 
that are available, review whether the offer is equitable and whether 
those that need the service most are receiving them.  

 
5 Implications 
 

Resources: Staffing time to produce the report and update the 
report.  

Legal and 
Governance: 

The plan will need to be updated frequently to ensure 
that the report remains correct for those using the 
information contained within it. This will be taken 
through formal cabinet approvals   

Risk: The plan will need to be updated frequently to ensure 
that the report remains correct for those using the 
information contained within it.  

Equality: Sharing the plan will improve uptake and awareness 
of public health programmes available. This will mean 
over time we can review uptake and match to need, 
ensuring that all residents are able to access the 
services and get the right offer that fits.  

Health and 
Wellbeing: 

The visibility of services will improve awareness, 
uptake, impacts on the community and good 
outcomes for health and wellbeing.  

Social Value: The visibility of services will improve awareness, 
uptake, impacts on the community and good 
outcomes for health and wellbeing for all, improving 
the social value of the Public Health offer overall.  

Climate 
Change: 

Limited impact on climate change. Should the report 
be printed this could increase waste and use of 
resources.  

Corporate 
Parenting: 

The visibility of services will improve awareness, 
uptake, impacts on the community and good 
outcomes for health and wellbeing for children 
supported by the council.  

 
 

Page 35



 

6 Appendices 
 
 None  
 
7. Background Papers 
 
 None 
 
 

Page 36



0 
 

 

Public Health Sandwell 
Prevention in Towns 

 
Liann Brookes-Smith Liann Brookes-Smith 
Interim Director Public Health 
Autumn 2023 
 
 

 

 

  

Page 37



1 
 

 

Contents 
 

Vulnerable Groups .................................................................................................................................. 3 

Mental Health ..................................................................................................................................... 3 

Language and Health Literacy ............................................................................................................. 4 

Migrant Health .................................................................................................................................. 10 

Reducing Health Inequalities .............................................................
[...]
nths, participants will decide either to carry on 
with no contact boxing or join others undertaking normal boxing sessions and who can engage 
into more boxing contact and competition. The project will be delivering two sessions of 1.5 hour 
per week. Informal one-to-one mentoring will be delivered if necessary, to those in need of this 
support.  

P
age 125



 

 

 
West Bromwich leisure centre - Leisure Passes  
Repeating the successful take-up of last year’s offer, West Bromwich Leisure Centre is again 
offering free Leisure Passes to Cranstoun service users. The benefits are:  

• Unlimited gym use  
• Unlimited pool use   
• Unlimited use of the Sauna/ Steam room for relaxation  
• Unlimited exercise classes   
• 14 days advance booking privileges   
• Up to four junior memberships added  
• Free use of Swimtag  
• Access to the Places Locker app  

  
 
 
 

 

P
age 126



 

 

 
 

 
 

Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Board 
 

04 September 2023 
 

Subject: Tracking and Monitoring of Scrutiny Actions and 
Recommendations 

Director: Director of Law and Governance 
Surjit Tour 
Surjir_tour@sandwell.gov.uk  

Contact Officer: Alexander Goddard, Scrutiny Lead Officer 
Alexander_Goddard@sandwell.gov.uk  

 
1 Recommendations 
 
1.1 That the Board notes the responses from the 

Executive/Directors/Partners on recommendations referred since the 
Board’s last meeting, as set out in the Appendix. 
 

1.2 That the Board notes the progress on implementation of those 
recommendations approved by the Executive/Directors/Partners, as set 
out in the Appendix. 
 

1.3 That the Board identifies any recommendations where progress is 
unsatisfactory and determines what action it wishes to take. 
 

1.4 That the Board determines which recommendations no longer require 
monitoring. 
 

  

 

Page 127

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Surjir_tour@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:Alexander_Goddard@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 

2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 

2.1 To facilitate the effective monitoring of progress on responses to and 
press with implementation of recommendations made by the Board and 
identify where further action is required. 

 
2.2 Effective monitoring of recommendations facilitates the evaluation of the 

impact of the scrutiny function overall. 
 
 

3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  
 

 

Best start in life for children 
and young people 
 

The scrutiny function supports 
all of the objectives of the 
Corporate Plan by seeking to 
improve services for the people 
of Sandwell.  It does this by 
influencing the policies and 
decisions made by the Council 
and other organisations 
involved in delivering public 
services. 
 
Effective monitoring of 
recommendations made 
supports this and allows 
scrutiny to evaluate is impact. 

 

People live well and age 
well 
 

 

Strong resilient 
communities 
 

 

Quality homes in thriving 
neighbourhoods 
 

 

A strong and inclusive 
economy 
 

 

A connected and 
accessible Sandwell  
 

 
 
4 Context and Key Issues 
 
4.1 The attached Appendix details the responses to and progress on the 

implementation of recommendations made by the scrutiny function. 
  

Page 128



 

 

5 Implications 
 

Resources: Any resources implications have been considered 
with the relevant Officer/Director/Cabinet 
Member/Risk Owner at the time the recommendations 
were referred to them by the Board.   
 
Any specific risks for the Board’s attention are 
detailed in the Appendix. 
 

Legal and 
Governance: 

The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out 
in Part 1A Section 9 of the Local Government Act 
2000.   
 
The Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007 places a duty on the Executive to 
respond to Scrutiny recommendations within two 
months of receiving them.  
 
Scrutiny committees can require a response from NHS 
bodies within 28 days in relation to recommendations 
made to them. 

 

Risk: Any risk implications have been considered with the 
[...]
lly left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Sandwell Winter Booklet
	05a - Appendix 1 - Draft Sandwell Winter Booklet 2023

	6 Public Health Towns Plan
	06a - Appendix 1 - Draft Public Heath Towns Plan

	7 Tracking and Monitoring of Scrutiny Actions and Recommendations
	07a - Appendix A – Scrutiny Action Tracker - Monitoring Table

	8 Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan
	08a - Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board Work Programme 2023 - 2024




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board 
 

Monday, 4 September 2023 at 5.05 pm 
at Council Chamber, Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present:  Councillor Tipper (Vice- Chair in the Chair); 

Councillors M Allcock, Johnston, Kalebe- Nyamongo, S Gill, 
Millar, Muflihi and Uppal. 
 

Also Present: Phil Griffin (Chair of Sandwell Healthwatch) and Alexia 
Farmer (Sandwell Healthwatch Manager); Liann Brookes-
Smith (Interim Director of Public Health), Stephnie Hancock 
(Deputy Democratic Services Manager) and John Swann 
(Democratic Services Officer). 

 
 

21/23 Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received by Councillors Dunn and E 
Giles (Chair). 

  
22/23 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

  
23/23 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 
2023 are approved as a correct record. 

  
24/23 Urgent Additional Items of Business 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 

 



25/23 Sandwell Winter Booklet 
 

The Interim Director of Public Health presented a draft of the 
Sandwell Winter Booklet for 2023.  The Booklet aimed to provide 
residents with information on health and social care and what was 
on offer within the borough.   
  
Following the success of the 2022 Winter Booklet, which had 
focused on the cost of living crisis and promotion of the Warm 
Spaces, the 2023 booklet had been designed with NHS partners 
and focused on the NHS by providing residents with information to 
assist them to navigate the healthcare system and access care.  
The ambition was to enable residents to have a directory of 
services and had been curated following feedback that some 
residents lacked knowledge of how to access appropriate medical 
services and support.  
  
The booklet would be sent in October 2023 to all households in 
Sandwell, via post and would be available at warm spaces, 
community centres, places of worship and online in multiple 
languages. 

  
Following questions from members, the following responses were 
provided:- 
  

      The final version would incorporate graphics, and would be 
presented in a magazine format with an index at the 
beginning which would make it more user friendly.  

      There had not been a formal, structured, evaluation of the 
2022 Winter Booklet, however, anecdotal feedback 
suggested that it had been a success. There would however 
be a formal evaluation of the impact of the 2023 Booklet.  

      The booklet would contain information about mental health 
and wellbeing services in addition to physical health needs. 

      Whilst the environmental impacts of printing a booklet for 
every household in Sandwell were acknowledged, it was 
more accessible than an online-only alternative, particularly 
for those with low levels of computer literacy. In addition, it 
would reach all residents, whereas the website did not 
typically generate high volumes of traffic. 

      It was proposed that the Sandwell Herald could publicise the 
resources to ensure the Winter Booklet had the biggest 
possible reach. 



      The booklet would contain information on winter ailments and 
flu vaccinations if the vaccination programme details were 
available before the print deadline. 

  
Members were asked to submit any further feedback on the 
Booklet to Public Health by 14 September 2023. 

  
 

26/23 Public Health Towns Plan 
 

The Interim Director of Public Health outlined efforts to ensure that 
elected members, were aware of the vast array of health services 
and offers within the community provided by Public Health in 
Sandwell to enable them to better inform their constituents.   
  
The Board received the Public Health Town Plans for comment, 
which contained details of the public health offer for each of the six 
towns, including information on the sexual health, asylum seeker, 
substance use, mental health and alcohol service offers. 
  
This was the first stage in a piece of work to increase impacts from 
Public Health services, review when needs were not being met by 
the services available, review whether the offer was equitable and 
whether those that needed the services most were receiving them.   
  
Members endorsed the efforts to create a document to better 
enable them to support members of the public.  It was felt that a 
condensed version of the document to include a full directory of 
services for the Borough would prove the most useful.   

  
 

27/23 Tracking and Monitoring of Scrutiny Actions and 
Recommendations 

 
The Board noted the status of actions and recommendations it had 
made.  Further updates would be reported to future meetings of 
the Board. 

  
 

28/23 Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan 
 

The Board received the Cabinet Forward Plan and noted its work 
programme for 2023/24. 

  
 



 
Meeting ended at 5.56pm  

 
 

Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

